

No. 18-55367

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

HOMEAWAY.COM, INC. AND AIRBNB, INC.,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SANTA MONICA,

Defendant–Appellee.

**BRIEF OF CHRIS COX, FORMER MEMBER OF CONGRESS
AND CO-AUTHOR OF CDA SECTION 230, AND NETCHOICE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS AND REVERSAL**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Nos. 2:16-cv-6641, 2:16-cv-6645
Hon. Otis D. Wright II

David Salmons
Bryan Killian
James Nelson
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
T. 202.739.3000
F. 202.739.3001
david.salmons@morganlewis.com
bryan.killian@morganlewis.com
james.nelson@morganlewis.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Chris Cox and NetChoice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	2
A. Background	2
B. The Prodigy and CompuServe Cases	3
C. Creating Section 230 and Its Goals	4
D. The Importance of Section 230 for User-Generated Content	7
E. Rejecting the Policy of Requiring Platforms to Monitor Content	8
F. Preempting State and Local Law	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. In Enacting Section 230, Congress Decided It Would Be Unreasonable for the Law to Require Internet Platforms to Monitor Third-Party Content	13
II. The Santa Monica Ordinance Requires Internet Platforms to Monitor Third-Party Content in Violation of Section 230.....	15
III. The Santa Monica Ordinance Would Impose a ‘Bulletin Board’ Model on Websites, the Precise Holding Section 230 Overruled.....	19
IV. Upholding the Santa Monica Ordinance Will Open the Door to Similar Requirements by Other Municipalities, Increasing the Burden of Monitoring Third-Party Content That Section 230 Prohibits.....	25
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	25
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	9, 23, 25
<i>Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe, Inc.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	4
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016)	14, 16
<i>Donaher, III v. Vannini</i> , No. CV-16-0213, 2017 WL 4518378 (Me. Super. Ct. Aug. 18, 2017)	22
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com</i> , <i>LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	14, 26
<i>Gentry v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 816 (2002)	22
<i>Hill v. StubHub, Inc.</i> , 727 S.E.2d 550 (N.C. Ct. App. 2012).....	20, 21
<i>Inman v. Technicolor USA, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 11-666, 2011 WL 5829024 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 18, 2011).....	22
<i>Jurin v. Google Inc.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (E.D. Cal. 2010)	23
<i>La Park La Brea A LLC v. Airbnb, Inc.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 1097 (C.D. Cal. 2017).....	20, 21, 22
<i>MDA City Apartments, LLC v. Airbnb, Inc.</i> , No. 17 CH 9980, 2018 WL 910831 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Feb. 14, 2018)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	6
<i>Stoner v. eBay, Inc.</i> , No. 305666, 2000 WL 1705637 (Cal. Super. Ct. Nov. 1, 2000).....	21
<i>Stratton Oakmont v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)	3, 4, 12, 24
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	15
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	<i>passim</i>
City of Santa Monica Ordinance 2535CCS	<i>passim</i>
§ 6.20.050.....	16
§ 6.20.100.....	18
Internet Tax Freedom Act, 47 U.S.C. § 151 note	27
Santa Cruz Ordinance No. 2017-18, http://www.cityofsantacruz.com/ home/showdocument?id=64619	25
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996).....	3, 6
U.S. Const. amend I	6, 9
RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
141 Cong. Rec. H8468–72 (August 4, 1995)	<i>passim</i>
144 Cong. Rec. E1288-03 (June 23, 1998).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ben Lane, <i>Seattle passes sweeping short-term rental laws, limits Airbnb hosts to two units: Hosts must also be licensed by city</i> , HOUSINGWIRE (Dec. 13, 2017), https://www.housingwire.com/articles/42078-seattle-passes-sweeping-short-term-rental-laws-limits-airbnb-hosts-to-two-units	25
Gaurav Kumar, <i>50 Stats About 9 Emerging Content Marketing Trends for 2016</i> , SEMRUSH BLOG (Dec. 29, 2015), https://www.semrush.com/blog/50-stats-about-9-emerging-content-marketing-trends-for-2016	8
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996).....	23
Internet Freedom and Family Empowerment Act, H.R. 1978, 104 Cong. (1995)	5
Kimberlee Morrison, <i>Why Consumers Share User-Generated Content</i> , ADWEEK (May 17, 2016), http://www.adweek.com/digital/why-consumers-share-user-generated-content-infographic	8
Milo Geyelin, <i>New York judge rules Prodigy responsible for on-line content</i> , WALL ST. J., May 26, 1995	3
Nancy Scola, <i>Sen. Ron Wyden: Uber should be as unfettered as Facebook</i> , WASH. POST (July 10, 2014), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-switch/wp/2014/07/10/sen-ron-wyden-uber-should-be-as-unfettered-as-facebook	24
Remarks by President Obama at an Entrepreneurship and Opportunity Event, Havana, Cuba (Mar. 21, 2016), https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2016/03/21/remarks-president-obama-entrepreneurship-and-opportunity-event-havana	24
S. Rep. No. 104-230 (1996).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Yin Wu, <i>What Are Some Interesting Statistics About Online Consumer Reviews?</i> (Mar. 26, 2013), http://www.dr4ward.com/dr4ward/2013/03/what-are-some-interesting-statistics-about-online-consumer-reviews-infographic.html	8
